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Vladimir Leytush, Petitioner +  BALTIMORE COUNTY

Case No. 94-314-SPH «  ZONING COMMISSIONER

ONER" o
The Petitioner, Viadimir Leytush, by Julius W. Lichter and
Kathryn T. May, his attorneys, respectfully submits this Post-
Hlearing Memorandun for consideration by the Baltimore County Zoning
commissioner.
t _cas

Pursuant to a letter dated October 22, 1993, the Goid Trading

center was advised by a Baltimore County Zoning Inspector that a

'
pawn shop is not a permitted use in the BL zome.! The Zoning

Inspector advised tme Petitioner to cease operations or file 2
petition for special hearing. The Petitioner filed a Petition for
Special Hearing and a hearing on this matter was held before the

Baltizmore County Zonming Commissioner on March 23, 1994. At the

close of the hearing, the Zoning Commissioner consented to the
petitioner's request for the opportunity to submit this Memorandum.
sta t of Facts®

Vladimir Leytush and Zahkar Truststi rwn and operate the Gold

‘7 ! i is, estified that his
e Toming inspecter, Dexek Propalis, testit
inveseinst ion'57 tha Gord Trading Center vas pursuant to a blanket
e 2 paen anops in the Liberty Road corridor.

The facts stated in this Memorandum were proferred by Hr.
Lichter in his opening statemsnt and confirmed by the testimony of

renove all signs and symbols from the premises advertising "pawn®

activit .

Authority To Grant Relief

‘The power of the Baltimore County Zoning Commissio:

forth in the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations as follows:

§500.5 In addition to his sforesaid powers, the zoming
comnissioner shall have the powe to conduct
hearings invelving and violation or alleged Jiolation or
non-compliance with any zoning regulations, or “he proper
Interpretation thexeof, ond to pass Lo order cheraon .

§500.7 The said zoning comnissioner shall have the power
to conduct such other hearings and pass such orders
thereon as sha! be ry for the
oper ent nrcenenk of ail zoning regulat
iy o noreunder shall include he Tignt of any
intarasted erson to petition the zoning commissioner for
public hearing . . .

. e Finore county
insofar as thev are affected by these
(Enphasis added]

The Pevitioner is not asking the Zoning Commissioner to ignore
the zoning regulations, but rather, is asking the Zoning

to use his fon in enforcing the

regulations in light of the facts and equities in this case.

undisputed facts clearly indieate that the Peiitioner leased the
subject premises, after obtaining zoning verification from the
zoning authority, with the good-faith and reasonable belief that
paun transactions were pernitted, a bellef based ¢n the landlord's

consent to the use and on the Zoning Office's confirmation that a

pawn shop was a permitted use at this location. Moreover,
facts indicate that the Petitioner's pawn tramsactions
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r is set

Trading Center located in the Woodmoor Shopping Center on Liberty
Road. Mr. Leytush and Mr. Truststi are immigrants from the former
Soviet Union who have resided in tha United States for about 13

years.
d tenant space in

In 1991, Mr. Leytush and Mr. Truststi le
the Woodmoor Shopping “enter from The Gutman  Realty
Company/Honolulu Limited for a 1-year term. The Lease was extanded
for a 5-year term pursuant to an Agreement to Extend the Lease
dated March 19, 1992. (See Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1). The

current lease term expires March 31, 1997.

cribes the permitted use of the

The Lease expressly de

premises as follows:

gLt or sifes ue uin of the

7. (& Not te
! ) Jaas purpose other than

pernl
premises or any pars thereof for ai

of a_pawn shop,
speci fically excluding any merchandise that 18 consldered
drug paraphanalia by the landlords and not for any oth
purpose whatsoe Enphasis aaded]

Thus, the landlord was cogniz.nt of the Petitioner's intention

at least in part, for pawn transactions.

to use the premise:

the Petitioner

Moreover, prior to opening the busines
oktained a Trader's license from Baltimore County (Petitioner's
Exhibit No. 2B).  The application for the Trader's license
indicates the type of business as "pawn shop”. (See Petitioner's
Exhibit No. 2A). The Petitioner also obtained the requisite

1licenses from the Maryland Department of Licensing & Regulation to

and a necessary

necessary to the viability of the busin
accessory to the retail sale and repair of jewelry and electronics
operated his shop for 3 yaars without

with

Finally, the Petitioner hi

incident and has o g
customers and other tenants.
The petitioner respectfully submits that the Zoning

comnissioner may grant the relief sought pursuant to the authority

vest d in the Zoning Comnissioner under §500.6 and §500.7, as well

of aquitable estoppel and amortization.

as on the theori

Lauitable Estoppsli The Maryland Court of Appeals applied
the doctrine of equitable estoppel in holding that Montgomery

County was estopped from enforcing the height restrictions of the

county zoning ordinance against a developer who had erected 2

ouilding which exceeded the height limitations.  Pammanent
County, 308 Md. 239, 518 A.2d

Pinancial v

123 (1986). The Court in this case defined equitable estoppel as

follows:

toppel operates to prevent a party from

i Elghts under a genoral Yechnical rule of

Jouruhen ‘tnat party has 50 conducted » himself that it

wonid be contrary to equity and good conscience to aliow
e e 538 A.3a 127, ot

o e Bgnm 12 Md. 324, 139 A 28%95 (19573

1In this case, the Petitioner
estopped from prohibiting the continued use of 2 portio:

subject premises for pawn transactions becauss the Zoning office

verified the use as a permitted

the requisite licen:

erts that Baltimore County is

n of the

use when the Petitioner obtained

to operats the shop. The Petitiomer, in

operate as secondhand precious metal and gem dealers (alias "pawn

brokers®). (Sea Petitioner's Exkibit No 2¢ and 20). Mr.

Leytush testified that prior to executing the Lease and when
obtaining these licenses, he obtained verification from the
Baltimore County Zoning Office that a pawn shop vas a permitted use
at the 7025 Liberty Road location. Thus, the Petitioner had no
reason to believe that the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
("BCZR") prohibited pawn transactions at tlis site, and in fact,
the Petitioner was lead to believe that such a use was permitted.

The Gold Trading Center business is primarily the retail sale
and repair of jewelry and electronics (e.g. stereos, televisions,
video cam recorders, and the like). This aspact of the business
consumes about seventy-five percent (75%) of the square footage of
the store. (See Petitioner's Exhibit No. 3).

Ahout twenty-five percent (25%) of the income from the
business 1s derived from pawn transactions. (See Petitioner's

Exhibit No. 7). The average pawn transaction is $30.00 - $35.00.

Approximately seventy percent (70%) of the pawned items ore

redee

a by their original owners. The pawn items are stored and

the pawn transactions are consummated in the rear of the shop (the

storage area), where the repair work is also done.  (See
3).

Most of the Petitioner's customers reside in the surrounding

Petitioner's Exhibit No.

residential communities. Over 50 such customers signed petitions

supporting the Petitioner in his requast before the Zoning

Commissioner. (See retitioner's Exhibit No. 6A). The tenants in

good faith, relied on the Zoning Office's interpretation of the
zoning regulations and based on that interpretation procesded to
expend funds to cpan and cperate the business. Thus, at a minimum,
the Petitioner should be permitted to continue his business until

the Lease expires on March 31, 1997.
Amortization:  Amortization is a middle ground between

immediate cessation of a land use and the indefinite continuance

thereof. The idea is to give the property owner a pariod of grace
during which he is entitled to continue the use in order to
amortize his investment. At the end of this grace peried, the use
589, Robert Anderson, American Lav of Zonind, 3d,
§86.69, 6.71, 6.72

nust terminate

(1986). The Petitioner is obligated to perforn

the tarms of the Le:

inclusive of the payment of rent and charges
even if the Zoning Commissioner determines that the pavn use must
caase. This obligation, together with the Petitioner's investment,
would destroy the Petitioner's busine

and cause irreparable

financial loss. This should not occur under the facts present in

thie case.
Anortization is not a foreign concept in Marylands it has been
9., Shifflett v,
30 A.2d 310 (1967) (upholding a 3-

applied in zoning cases around the State. See,

7247 M. 151,

year amortifation PeFIsd in which a nonconforming junkyard could

continue to exist in a zone) and Lone v

county, w 584 A.2d 142 (1991) (upholding & 10-year
amortizatlon FaFlod in vhich multi-family residences could continue

to exist in a single-family zone).
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the Woodnoor Shopping Center also signed a petition supporting the
Petitioner in this request. (See Petitioners Exhibit No. 6B).

By law, the Petitioner is requirsd to accurately record all

Pawn transactions. Thus, for each item that is pawned, the
Potitioner must complete a ®Daily Return" which specifically
describes the item pawned and identifies (through driver's license
and other identification) the person who pawned the item. (See
Petitioner's Exhibit No. 4). By lav, the completed Daily Returns
ara deposited each day with the Baltimore County Police Department.
The lav prohibits anyone under the age of 18 from engaging in a
pawn transaction,

Although the Protestants testified that they oppose the
Petition for Special Mearing because of burglaries or thefts of
residents in the neighborhood, there was no evidence or testimony
to support the bald allagation that the Gold Trading Center was in

any way related to the area

criminal activity. Moreover, Mr.
Leytush testified that he has cooperated with the Police Department
and as a result arrests have been mada on the few occasions that he
has encountered stolen goods.

The Gold Trading Center operates Monday through Saturday from
9:00am to 6:30pm,

Relief souaht

The Petitioner has requested that the Zoning Commissioner
allow the pawn aspect of his business to continue as an accessory
use to his retail sale and repair business until the Lease expires

on March 31, 1997. In exchange, the Petitioner has agreed to

As noted previcusly, the Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner
has been delegated authority to conduct hesrings involving
violations of the zoning regulations and to pass his order thereon.
BCZR §500.6. The Zoning Commissioner has also baen granted the
pover to utilize his discretion to “determina any rights
vhatsoever® of a person whose property has been affected by the
zoning regulations. BCZR §500.7. Implicit in this delegation of
Power is the right of the Zoning Commissioner to order the
termination of an illegal u

The power to terminate such a use
implies an authority to permit termination thrcugh amortization
where the Petiticner has exercised due diligence to comply with the
1law, has not caused any harm to the County and its citizens, and
would be put to serious and irreparable financial hardship were he
not be permitted to amortize the operation of the pawn activity
through March 31, 1997,

In rendering a decision in this ca:

the Zoning Commissioner
should balance the harm to the Petitionar if the use is required to
terminate immediately with the harm to the community &

the use is
required to terminate whan the Lease term expires. The Petitioner
testified that the pavn transactions account for about twenty-five

percent (25%) of his busin

s income. However, the pawn customers

also comprise a substantial portion of his retail sale and repair

t Thus, the of the pawn will
adversely impact the entire business.

There was no evidence pr

nted at the hearing that tha Gold
Trading Center adversely impacts the neighborhood. Although there




were assertions that the Gold Trading Center is in the business of

ertion was unsubstantiated.

receiving stolen goods, this
the tenants of the Woodmoor Shopping Center support the
idents in the

Moreover,

Petitioner's zoning request, s do numerous re

surrounding area. (See Petitioner's Exhibit No.s A and 68).
The Protestants cited the Liberty Road Revitalization Area
1990 Action Plan Update as support for their position that the

petitioner's use should cease. However, this document also

supports the Petitioner's position. The following statement is

found of page 5 of this document: "The retenticn and expansion of

the local business community is vital to the continued health of

on page 10, the document discusses

the Liberty Road communitie

the need to find solutions to the neglected buildings and vacancies

in commercial areas inside the Beltway and specifically mentions

the Woodmoor Shopping Center as an example. The document goes on
to state that "resources should be specifically designed te contain

everse the exizting trend of disinvestment and deterioration®.

and e

Thus, the denial of the Petitioner's zoming request would be in

direct contradiction to the stated goals of business retention set
forth in the 199 Plan Update. (See Exhibit 8 attached
hereto) .

conclusion

In sun, the Petitioner opened the Gold Trading Center with the

reasonable belicf, verified by the Baltimore County Zoning Office,

that pawn transactions are permitted. To reguire the immediate

termination of this use, which is accessory to the Petitioner's

retail sale and repair of jevelry and small appliances, would be
inequitable and damaging to the Petitioner's business. The Zoning
commissioner is authorized to pass orders on zoning violations and
property is affected by

to deternine any rights of a person who
the BCZR.  Implicit in this delegation of power is the right to
permit the termination of a use via amortization. Thus, the
Petitioner asserts that the Zoning Commissioner has the pover to

grant the relief requested.

A
Ju . Chesapeake Avenue, §113

ouson, Haryiand 21304
(uo) 321-0600

Attorneys for Petitioner Leytush

CERTIFICATE OF SE"VICE

I REREBY CERTIFY that on mi-ﬂ’éduy of march, 1994, a copy
of the Petitioner's Post-Hearing andum was sent by telefax
(fax nunber 655-3295) to Dr. Ella Canpboll; Liberty Road Community
Gouncil, ~and mailed 'to  William Scott, Woodlawn Community
Association, 7109 Minna Road, Baltimore, Maryland 212!

Kathryn ;

Liberty Road Community Couneil, Ohe.
70 8o 1555
Slimare, W0 21207

April 5, 1994 ERF

el

he Honorable Lawrence Schaidt
Baltinore County Zoning Commimsioner

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

L
IZONING

RE: Vladim

Dear Commissioner Schmidt:

Pursuant to your instructions at the close of the March 23, 1994

hearing on the above referanced matter, plesse find enclossd the
reply to the Petitioner’s Fo ring um. were placed
ata dvantage bacause wa recaived the Petitioner Post-Hearing

Memorandum on the eve of the start of our religious holidays.

sk you for glving us the cpportunity to respond and for your
I_hornnqh and courteous consideration of thia matter.
Respectrully,

).
¢ j D
vivian Noonan
Presiden

/,u‘z({/ﬂuz/u/
Jlldl:h Berger

1st Vice President

Uy, LWt (WU

Ella White Campbell
Executive Director

J
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Case No. 94-314-8

The Gold Trading contor
7025 Tiberty Road -
Viadiair Loytueh, Petitionor

THE BALTIMORE COUNTY
it COMMISSTONER

Case No. 94-314-spi
e e e e e,

COMMUNITY'S RESPONSE TO .

The Liberty Road Community Council, Inc., an umbrella group

for community organizations in the Liberty Road Corridor,
respectfully submits this reply to the Petitionar's Post-Hearing

Memorandum.

Statement of the Case
After recelving numerous complaints from community
organizations about operation of the Gold Trading Center in the
Woodnoor Shopping Center, the Liberty Road Community Council, Tnc.
examined the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations and discovered
that a pawn ..op is not a permitted use in a DL zone. Va-ious

assoclations then filed a complaint with the Baltimore County

Office of foning. Mr. Derek Propalis, a Baltimore County Zoning

Inspector, visited tha site, i

ued a citation, and advised the
Petitioner to cease the illegal puwn shop operation, The
Petitioner filed a Petition for Special Hearing, and a hearing on
this matter was held befors the Baltimore County Zoning
Commissioner on March 23, 1994. At the close of the hearing, the
Zoning Commissjioner consented to allowing the community five days

to respond to the Petitioner's Post-Hearing Memorandum.

Statement of Facts

Viadimir Leytush and Zahkar Truststsi own and operate an
illegal pawn shop in the Woodmoor Shopping Center. In 1991, they
indicated that their business was a jewelry store (not a PAWN SHOP)
on the license application. 1In 1992, they indicated that their
type of business was "traders™ (not a PAWN S'OP) on the application
for a business license (See attached copy of License Application).

Then in 1993, this same busine

indicated that the type of
business was a pawn shop (See Petitioner's Exhibit No. 2A and /B).
The conflicting terminology used by the P-titioner on the license
application clearly indicates that the owners knew or should have
knovn that the pawn shop operation in a BL zone was illegal.
Although the zoming office signed-off on the application by
mistake, this in no way is an excuse to operate an illegal
business.

The current issue of the C & P Yellow Pages lists the Gold

Trading center under Pawnbrokers: this listing is found on page

725, in the first column., This advertisement clearly places pawn

. The Yellow Pages listed this

as the principal type of busine
principal type of business in 1992 and 1993. Therefore, although
the type of license differed from 1991 thru 1993, the principal
type of business has remained consistent. This advertisement
clearly indicates that The Gold Trading Center business is not
primarily the retail sale and repair of jewelry and electronics,

and was not intenced to be this retail sale and repair from the

The Petitioners argue that "most of the Petitioner's customers

reside in the ¢

" Yet, the could
only produce a resident from Baltimore City to testify as to his
good neighborliness. Of the fifty-two (52) signatures on the

Petition in Support of the Gold Trading Center, seventeen (17) of

the signator: live in Baltimore City. Ten (10) of the

signatories live closer to the Petitioner

other legal pawn shop
on Liberty Rosa. The Petitioner's Exhibit No. 6A clearly indicates
that most of the Petitioner's customers do not reside in the
surrounding residential communities of Woodmoor, Lochearn, Villa
Nova, Porest Gardens and Haywood Heights. The documentation
indicates quite the contrary.

se for

The owners consciously made the choice to extend the 1

a five year tern. The laase agreement is a standard agreement for

tenants in the Woodmoor Shopping Center. The term specified on the
lease agreement allows for a one-year Anniversary Date for Renewal.
The owners could have taken this option.  Furthermoe, the

Agreement to Extend the Lease is not signed to indicate legality.

The onus is upon the Tenant, not the Landlord to comply with Zoning

Regulations in the operation of a business. Therefore, the

arqunent for equitable estoppel and amortization are null and void,
in our view. Furthermore, the legal reference cited for the
equitable estoppel pertains to a building code violation, not a
zoning code violation. The logal reference cited for the

amortization theory pertains to allowing a nonconforming junkyard
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to continue to exist in a residential zone. The Gold Trading

Center can continue to exist, without economic hardship, if it

merely increases retail sales operations and ceases the pawn

i Therefore, the legal cited for equitable

estoppel and amortization should not be likened to this cas

The Petitioner has not proven economic hardship beyond a
reasonsble doubt since no record books were submitted for
examination. The Petitioner testified that about twenty-five
percent (258) of the business is pawn related. Subtracting this
percentage from the total profit will still yield the owner a

sizable profit of 2,286.58 a month (See Petitioner's Exhibit Ne.

7). Purthermora, the owners operate a legal pawn shop which is

located at B074 Liberty Road, less than ten blocks away, enabling

the owners to shift their pawn business from 7025 Liberty Road to

the store located at 8074 Liberty Road.

Summary
The Liberty Road Community Council, Inc. (LRCC) was founded in

to enable residents to define concern:

1958 to provide a mechani.

to plan p to all efforts of

individual commnity groups for the betterment of the community-at-
large; to lend mutual support for individual community groups; to
assure community stability and to lessen neighborhood tensions. As

the community's watchdeg, LRCC is obligated to investigate all

zoning uses and bring illegalities to the attention of the Office

of Zoning. Therefore, it is incumbent upon the citizenry to

correct any errora of omission or commission in the above

= and
the various petitioners cannot be granted relief because they
willfully choose to violate the law.

The Gold Trading Center would have gone unnoticed as an
illegal operation if the business had been operated in a productive
manner in the community. The Gold Trading Center became the center
of controversy as a result of the frequent neighborhood complaints
about loitering and the increase of thefts since the pawnshop
located in our community in 1991. Our Woodlawn Police Precinct is
short of personnel. If our policemen must taks the time to track
stolen items in a nearby pawn shop, the community is adversely
affected. We do mot have enough policemen to adeguately monitor
stolen items brought to a pawn shop. Furthermore, many stolen
items are not trackable, since they lack the proper identification
modalities. The Petitioner has failed to prove that the area‘s
increased criminal activity is not related to the location of The
Gold Trading Center.

The amortization and equitable estoppel arguments are futile
grasps for legal straws to avoid adherence to well-spelled out,
long-standing statutes of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.
Permitted uses in various zomes are not open to interpretation or
nisinterpretation. They are inclusive or exclusive as clearly
stated in the BCIR.

Belief Sought
The Liberty Road Community Council, Inc. implores the zoning

Commimsioner to enforce the Zoning Regulations and not grant the

5




relief sought by the Petitioner. In rendering a decision in this

ioner will not sacrifice

case, it is hoped that the Zoning Commi
ies to bemefit

the general welfare, safety and health of communit
the profit motive of one businessman. The Liberty Road
1990 Action Plan Update and the Woodlawn
The

Revitalization Area

Community Plan resulted from years of work by its citizenry.
s are vital to

retention and expansion of local legitimate busine
One key area of concern

the continued health of our communiti
in both pians is the upgrading of the Woodmoor Shopping Center.
Baltimore County has invested large sums of money in major
improvements in the Woodmoor Shopping Center. Please do not allow
our tax dollars and our welfare to be adversely impacted by a

decision in favor of the Petitioners. Ignorance is no excuse for

violating the law.
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ZONING COMNISSTOMER

o, 94-314-5PH
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissionor as o rfetition for
Special Hearing for the property located at 7025 Libarty Road in the
Woodmoor section of Baltimore County. The Petition ia filed by the proper-
ty owners, Honolulu Ltd. Partnership/Gutman Realty Company and thelr Les-
8e/Tonant, Viadinir Leytush. Speclal Hearing relief is requested seeking
approval of the continued dealing of mecond hand precious metal objects,

gem  transact ons and rel

0d purchase and sale transactions as an accesso-
rY use to the retail sale of jovelry and small appliances.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing held for this case was
Viadimir Leytush, the propristor of the business known as The Gold Trading

Cent

W, Leytush wes represented by Julius W. Lichter, Esquire and
Kathryn May, Esquire. Appearing in opposition to the request were nuser-
s citizens from the surrounding locale. They included D'Ammond Burnett
and Ann D. Burmett from the Woodmsor Community Associa:ion, Ella Campbell
from the Liberty Road Commnity Counc’l and numerous othor Individuals who
reside naarby,
Although the

nted in this case are vigorously contested
by the litigants, the underlying facts are relatively slmple and beyond
dispute. The subject property is a mite of approximately S.15 acres locat-

©d immediately adjacent to the Liberty Road in the Woodmoor ares of Balti-

more County. This is an older establizhed comminity inside tho Baltimoro
Boltvay, not far from the Baltimore City line. The subject site is zoned

B.L.-C.C.C. and has been dovoloped and in u

for many yoars as the
Woodmoor Shopping Canter. This shopping conter features approximately 16
stores and s lald out as a strip conter. Moreovar, 351 parking spaces
are provided, more than sufficiont to sorve the tenants' needs. The

Patitioner, Vladimir Leytush, leas

one of the ntores, known as Unit 7725
Liborty Road. His business, as shown from the various photographs of tho
uite, s known as The Gold Trading Center.

Wr. leytush testifiod that he is an Lmmigrant from the former Soviat
Union and has boen in business at this location for approximately 3
Yyoars.  Originally, he migned a loass for a tem of one yoar but ronewed
same In 1992 for a 5 yoar tem. Thus, he s locked Into n lease of this
wubject property until March of 1997. He also described in great dotail

the operation of his business. We indicated that the business sells and

ropairs jowolry and some small appliances. M. Leytush testified and
produced his cospany's financial records corroborating that approximately
75% of the business is comprised of sales of new and antique jowelry,
electronics, the making of jewelry and the repair of same.  However, the
remaining 25\ of the business ls devoted to a pawn mhop operation. In
fact, tha photographs are clear that signage on the store advertises the
business ac o pawn shop. This is further made clear by advertiscoents in

the yellow pages which identifies the busine

o pawn shop.

It Lu the cperation of this pawn shop business which is disturbing to
the neighbors.  Testlmony from the varicus comminity representatives
Present was consistent that thoy do not ant this type of buslness at this
location.  They fear increased opportunities for crime f the pavn shop
operation is allowsd to contime. Specifically, they beliove that stolen

goods will be cold at the shop.

stolen goods obtained ille:
dents perceive

that its

tn fact,

would imperil the vitality and health of this commnity and be incons:

tent with the revitaliza'ion plans for this area.  Specific tostimony
rearding the concerns of those individuals who testified at the hearing

15 contained within the record of this case. It is zlear that this case

has stirred the enotions of many of the citizens within this locale.

residents sae the shop as a real threat to the welfare of their commnity

whoreas the
bly harm his business operat ion.

Based upon the testimony and evidence offered, it is clear that,

the least, a significant portion of the business is devoted to pawn shop
oporations. Although this may only comprise 25\ to 35% of the total

sales, it is clear that the pawn shop operation is an integral part of

this business. Thus, the Potition for Special Hearing is filed in
attempt to validate this use.

n

is, any o

| within the general preamble of the B.C.Z.R. Specifically,

2 | 102.1, it is provided that no land shall be used or occupied excep:

conclusion. In Kowalski Lamar, 25 Wd. App. 493, 334 A.26 536

Thoy also believe that to have such a
near their community makes it easier for criminals to dispose of
ally from within the area. The comminity resi-
the proposed business as a genoral nulsance and believe
continued operation i harmful 1o the welfare of this commnity.

eir testimony was that the continued operation of this busiress

Patitioner foars that a denial of the Petition will irrepara-

considering this issue, it is important Lo note that the Baltimore
County Zoning Requlations (B.C.Z.R.) are written in the finclusive.  That
5o oxcopt those specifically permitted by the B.C.Z.R. by right
or special excoption is prohibited. language to this offect is found

hin Section

conformance with the regulations. Moreover, case law has buttressed this

(1975), the Court of Special Appeals of Maryland held that or

mitted by the B.C.Z.R. by special excoption, or as of right, a

e Petitioner, through counsel, acknowledges this polnt of law.
They agrse that a pavn shop operation Ls not alloved within the B.L. zone
s8 of right or by special excoption. Therafors, it is clear that the use

save the spplication of other provisions

ia illegal and canmot contim
of law which would validate this use.

In this respect, the Petitioner offers two theories in an attempt to
justify and allow the contimuation of this business. The first theory
rolates to the doctrine of emuitable estoppel.  Equitable estoppol has
boan defined by the courts of this State as the offect of the voluntary
conduct of @ party vhersby that party ia theraafter precluded, both at lav

and in equity, from asserting rights which might have, otherwise, exist-

ed. See Permanent Fimancial Corporation v. Wontgomery County 300 Md.

been extended to

239, 518 A.2d 123 (1936). Moreover, this doctrine h

municipalities. See Kent County Planning inspector v. Rbel 246 Md. 395,

228 A28 247 (1967). That ls, the doctrine of equiteble estoppel can be

applicd municipalities and governmental ageicies, such as Baltimore County.

Armed with those holdings, the Petitioner argues that the doctrine of
equitable estoppel should ba applicd in this case. Specifically, it is
ry business

R alleged that Mr. Leytush applied for and received the neces
S| Liconses when his pan operation business opened. Thas, he argues that
the County cannot now revoke the permission Which was previously given.
Although, the Petitioner properly identifies the doctrine of equitable
estoppel, the dactrine s inapplicable here for, at least, two reasons
Pirst, & review of the record of the case discloses no specific evidence

that Baltimore County ever issued any approvals through its zoning office

pemitting this business. A series of exhibits were offered (Petition

which ware obtained by the Petition-

2A through 20) evidencing the licanss

. These Licer wers all

er prior to the establishuent. of the busine
issued through Lhe State of Maryland and not Baltimore County. The Licens-
o8 identify the husinass as a second hand precious metal and gem dealer
(Petitioner's 2C and 20), & pawn shop (Petitioner's 2A), and a public
trader (Petitioner's 28). ALl four of the exhibits offered were lssued by
the State of Maryland and not Baltimore County. Thus, clearly, the County
cannot be held to the State's lssuance of these licensas under the doc-

toppel

trine of equitable estoppel. Secondly, the doctrine of equitable
will not go so far as to save a permit which was illegally issued. In
Lipsits v. Parr 164 Hd. 222, 164 A.24 743 (1933), the Court of Appaals
would not apply the doctrine of estoppel when a permit was illegally is-
sued. It is aburdantly clear that even if Baltimorc County had issued a
pormit for the pmwn shop previously, such Lssuance would have bean an
illegal act. Thas, for both of these reasons, it is clear that the doc-
trine of equitable cstoppel is mot applicable in this case.

The second theory offered In support of tha Petition is that known as

amortization. The Petitioner identifies this theory as a middle ground
between immediate cessation of a land use and the permissible continuation
of same for a definit period. The purposs of the application of this
doctrine s to give a property ower a period of grace during which he is
entitled to continue in an othervise lllegal use in order to amortize his

investment. In this o the Petitioner Ls chligated under a § year

lease until March 1997. Thus, he argues that the use should be allowed to
continue until the leass terminates.

In support of its theory, the Petitioner offers two cases which have
considered this doctrine. The first is Lome v. Wontgomery County, 65
Md. App. 477, 584 A.2d 142 (1991). A review of this case discloses that

5-

FILING

ORDER RECEIVED FQR

the anortization theory vas applied within a zoning statute passed by the
legislative authority in Montgomery County. Specifically, as a way to
eliminate certain nonconforming uses, the Montgomery County Council adopt-
ed an amortization schedule to eliminate such uses within a specific time
frape. The Court of Special Appeals was called on to determine whether
the arortization schedule was appropriate.

Clearly, the holding in Lone v. Montgosery County,infra, is not
relevent hore. In that case, the amortization schedule was specifically
established by the legislature as part of a legislatively developed scheme
to regulate nonconforming uses.

In tho othor case cited by the Petitioner, namely. Shifflett v.

Baltimore County, 247 Md. 151, 230 A.2d 310 (1967), the Court considered
o similar statute. Therein, the Baltimore Countv Council had adopted an
ordinance regulating junk yards.  Specifically, the Council adopted an
amortization schedtle which provided that illegally existing junk yards be

completely eliminated not later than two years after the date of th ordi-

nance. Both Shifflett and Lone, supra, present aignificantly differ-
ent factusl scanarics than what s presented hare. In both of those cas-
o8, the Court was called upon to consider a legislatively adopted amort iza-
tion schedule to olininate undesirable uses. I see notking within the
body of those cases which would pernit this Zoning Commimsinner to extend

the 1ife of an, otherwise, illegal us

However, the Petitioner cites Sections 500.6 and 500.7 of the
B.C.Z.R. as nuthority for the adoption of the amortization theory. Thome

sectLons do empower the Zoning Comls

ioner with wide discretion and au-
thority to interpret the zoning regulations and pass such ordors am shall

be necessary for the proper enforcement thereof .
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125/4 P Special Hearing

Levespoctive of the authorily conferred upon this office by that TERIFORE, IT 15 ORDERED by the Zoning Comissioner for Galtimore inning and Zoning
county this 7 *day of Way, 1994 that, purmant to the Petition for

section, 1 decline to adopt the Petitioner's request in this case. As

s which ase specifically a ht ial Special Hearing, approval of the continued dealing of sscond hand precious
noted above, only uses which ase specifically alloved by Fight or specia e, o9 L Suite 113 Courthouse Commissioner of BaMimore County
exception are permissible. The pawn shop operation s ot permissible in motal cbjects, ges transactions and related purchase and sale transsctions 400 Washingtun Avenue

; Towson, MD 21204 410) 8574386 ﬁ"-mh‘ﬂi 7025 murtv Road
this zone. Although appreciativa of the Petitioner's business initiative an accessory use to the retail sale of Jewelry and small applisnces, be : -

. — Biccc
| camnot rescue him from a poo- business decision. As importantly, I am and ‘r hereby DENIED. How 9,120 r_“---ﬂ———-l—n‘n——.-——_
iriemigrat 00 ey s b Bl oy i vt 1 o dghon s
i ro of this commnity will be adversely affected L The Putitiona: ahall discontioue slL paem s e s By L%
porsuaded that the welfare of v i St e B 1 Gt i ot Lo Commons shikdspprte
o pow ations conducted in this shop. Although o direct evi- Evertiatng refatance. thereto on this preperty the continued deali econa-! res

by, the: pen.scperatisee VAthin 80 days froa the date Of tnis OFder - gom Eransaction i Tates b hand precious setol ob

ace
a"Snall appllences:

eo"the retatl

e and repair of severs y

dence vas offered to Link the increase in crime or other undesirable ef-
Julius W, I1chtor, Esquire
the inherent nature of the use, itself. is i 305 W. Chesapoake Avomue

fects to the subject operation,
Towson, Maryland 21204

cloarly incompatible with the rovitalization of the residentisl commni- L e e
ties which surround this site.  This iz an older and well established i Soming codimionne Rl

commnity in Baltinore County vhich need and miet be protected and pre- oyt Gormr eraint izttt oo

sorved.  Businesses which might disrupt the commnity should be discour- e g

e et e et e e

R
Honolulu Limited/Cutman Reaity Co.

soed. For thae zessons, 1 mist conclude that the proposed use should ot Eoclored plsase €104 the dcision rendered in the shore capts
‘Tho Petition (o Speciel Hearing hes been dented: in sccordonce wit
lh. -nu:h-d Order. " 3

bo continued.
Therefore, based upor o1 the event. any party Linds the declaion rendered wnfavorsh
rties in their legal par 7 nay £ sppeal to the County Boar 1a within m by (30
a8 a review of the legal arguments advanced by the parties in their legal days of the dats of m. urom For_further lr\lur-(lM on mm.,r H ( )
e contact. the. Appasla. Clark st 897-3091 Ll Roaa

the testimony and evidence persusded, as well

an convinced that the Petition for Special Hearing should Joel Winegdrden - Vice President
o

momoranduns, 1
)
£ ; be denied . Very truly yﬂlnM Baltimore, M 21207
3 —_—
2 X
T Moreover, the Potitioner shall be given no longer than a reasonable /////’/ G
T 5518 Baltimore National Pike
BT perios (0 daye) o discontiva pan shop oporations. Thersafter, the Pl diimentd —————————
1 sibjoct site and business may only be utilized to support permissible uses >\‘; for Baltimore County Baltimoye, MD 21228-1595
E > | =
a0 X 2 | e e s St B s e
g | under the B.C.Z.K. 8 ! - and W, "Arsond Burnett . Moodecor Comnity Ausoctation
i a. Ella Campbell, Road Commini ! E
. purssant ta the advertisement, Pposting of the property, and public g 11, Liberty ity Council SJuilus W. Lichter, Esquire
B 0 | e i st ta o e oo e choes B 54138 g 2 o ai-os00
= G — ey i e —
requosted should be denied. ©
e e s
I
-—— e
f—

e am

2fisft weRN__/

CEETWRCATE OF POSTEND
e serarvugy or sasrussas cowrry - /-0 P

Dt 220t

e ...
® [ ] s s . AL oy, ke a7
William K. Woody, LS. Douglas L. Kennedy. . Praitissar: hl/aﬁ_/lnﬂé ”*‘gfqmﬁ._/ .___.J__Q . TR

- 2kt £ = M
KCW Consultants, Inc. 22 O ooy b,
e T iy o

imanis Lane. Sore 101 1 Bamore, Kiryian -
3108 Tinagus Lane, 54 g e o S (Fye. 205 0, ofy. hesy daxed .

(4101 281-0030 1 281-0033 / 1% {410) 298.0604 Mo 3o wse s ok o exdloiy prle cladic.atiront

0\4_311.\-50‘.\ 11 Wes e Avenue 5

X 0.2 51‘('3 [Chl (419 887308

o ot remrn.. J0E

February 14, 1994

DUE: DATR: CIOSING DATE or HEARING PATE
Zowmwa D

Hoopacty of The Gutmen Realty Coupany

Woodmov. Shopping Center) moree
Deed Reference: 5735-563

2nd Election District

Baltimore County, Maryland Julius W. Lichter, Esq.
305 W [

wanu
Maryland 21204

BEGINNING at a point on the west side of Liberty Road, 66 feet
wide, at the distance of 55’ Of centerline of Escex Road, 70 feet
wide! Thence the following courses and distance:

rovsonsw.___ Mash? 1w

THIS IS TOCERTIFY. that the snnewsd advertisement was

5 goe24'307 B 650.210
CASE WUNBER/PROJECT WANE:_94-314-8P

€1 ) zoning Notice Sign and Post Set(s) @ $60.00/set = $50.00 Due®

26.37
ADe W 7ens AL 34080
2 9013’ CHD= N 69°04/50W 105.05
3 “55'24‘1n-u 64378

Lesal Omer - fonalicls Liwitad /Gatamn Reslty Gompany
mm-m Woad (Roodmsor Shopptng Genter)

1
2
3
t
& Rleiaeen cia's s7003
6
7
8
B

(In Liwu of payment, we ask that you maks s

I Towson, Baltimore County, Md., 0008 11 ] cacseotrs ot the folloving watver)

weekn, the firs publication sppewing on 102f

6. N 3iessisorE 248,000
. R=20’ L=31.42'
12. N 24°35'S0"E 17’

Actorney: Julius W, Lichter TVOICE VAIVER

to the place of beginaing as recorded in Deed Liver MK,

5735, Folio 563. Containing 224,160 squar r 5.15 acres.
0 known as Woodnoo: Shopping Center, o1 7698 Libery noad

located in the Second Blection District.

CASE FUNBER/PROTECT NN

Raturnea Zoning Motice Sign and Post Set(s).

v““‘"ﬂ' 2y Tor ZADR
St

4 sign and 8).

i
e e T U,




West Ch
Towson, MD 21204

Baltimore Couni
Office of 7 m.,msm...umm

and Devclopment Mans
csapeske Avenue ﬁ
au-2\-SPH__ }
EARING AVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIRSNENTS & PEOCEURES
Baltimore cou A Lstions reasire that mtice bo give to

nty zon
the general public/neighboring Property property
Which is the subject of an upcoming zon nq cinae ror toos patitions
“hich require a public hoaring, this s sccompl ished by posting
o sion on the progorty and placeemtt, orn mu:. in at least ooe

of general circulation in the Cou

. o that the legal roquirements for posting or
ro lnull Howsver, the petitioner is responsible "foe
ated with these require

This office

PAYNENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Bosting feen vill be accassed and pald to thia of fice at the
time of

2

Billing for legal advextising, dus pon racelet, il come
from and should bo remitied dizectly to the evpamer
NON-PAYNENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY 1 ‘ZOMING ORDER.

‘ARNOLD JABLOW, D)

For newspapet advertizing:

tien o, 10

eotitioners_Yadlisn sl L€ plush

woeations_ 7025 JiperTy KAl

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL T0:

P T &% 22N

ooness: JO2S_ JbeeTy Koa &

PHONE, NUBER:_

Aigas
’ (Revised 04/09/93)

MARYLAND

BALTINORE COUNTY,
INTER-OFFICE. CORRESPONDENCE.
70: Arnold Jablon, Director

Zoning Administration &
Development. Managesent

FROM: Pat Keller, Deputy Director
office of Planning and Zaning

DATE: Mareh 1, 1993

SUBJECT: 7025 Liberty Road

INFORMATION:
Iten Mumber: 16
Potitioner: Honoluly Limited

Property Size:

Zoning: BL-cce

Requested Action:

Hearing Date:

SUNAARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS
The Gald Trading Contec is located in the Woodmoor ing Center on land zoned
nd lies within the boundaries of the "1990 Liborty Action Plan Update®

The Baictmre County Zoning Regulations do not permit pan shops &0 Bl zon
The "1990 Liberty Action Plan Update” {a document the County uoun:u)
states, “aoning should v used as a (nnl  to ot attroce destrabla business

a to curtail the prolife: Py st o padgrir et
the hecemsary aix of o healthy gy

Consistent with the goals of the 1990 Liberty Action Plan Update and the intent
of the B,.2.R., the Office of Plamning and Zoning recommends that the appli-

cant's request bo denied.

V= m
oxviston aers (ot L Linse
o/t

ZAC. 316/P2ONE/ZACL

Bahtimore County Government
e e hdiraton
and Development Management
Babimore Gourty Government
e o s Gmrion |
and Development Management 5
‘I_I 1 Wrsl‘?"es;nnlw Avenue
rowson, 1204 (410) 8073353 |
1, 19 Q4-24-sPR 0 |
1 111 West Chesapeake Avenuc 4
NOTICE OF HEARING “Towson, MD zm‘ (410) 9873383
I
Waxch 11, 1994 |

comty, will bold & pblic i

Mocm 106 of Lhe Commty Officn Puilding, 11} 8. Cimsapeake fvesen 1 Fommn, Warylend 2128 i
B 118, 034 Gourtiose, 400 Nashingten bvenes, Tove, Racyland 12 am folloms: |

Julius W. Lichter, Esquire

Wast 0 Avanue

Towson, Maryland 21204

o T 4-314-a (110m 36)
St Shopping Costar-— The Gud Trating Contor

0 Lty bk

U8 Lty Rond, bntomn Lo and Sobpmcer Bind we: No. 94-314-8PH, Item Ko. 316

2l Blection Blstrict - 2d r-mm-r- uunnl Ly |.n-d, ot al.
Petition for Special Hearl

Dear Ke. Lichter:

he Zoning Plans Mvisory Committee (ZAC) has
simitied vith the sbove refarenced petl tion. The attached
aach reviewing agency are not intended to indicate the dateness of
) ction requested, but to assure that ell —m-. .r.. soniay

oner, attorney and/or the petitioner, are meds svars
mn- with regard proposed isprovessnts that may M oo

6 ; Enclosed are all comsents submitted nu- far from the mesbers of IAC
that offer or request information on petition,  If edditional
comments are md(n-mmr—undnc.x will forvard them to

i
Yoo Othervise, any comment that is not inforsative vill be pleced in the
Ity fhie, This petition was accepted for f4 Pabeuary

1954, and a hearing was scheduled accordingly. <

Lorina
T —, 8.2, 194 30 a.s., b 1

pr———y reviewsd the plans
provicm mtal dbjects, gm .,—-un—

ecal ey to st izt ey trammctions,
relatad purchase cormmmT s 1o the retai] sl and repais of Jomlsy

ol tremsactices aa

rerel

folloving | comente  are elated oply to the filing of futurs
are ained a ...am...un Petition filing process
of £

* 1. The'Sirsctor of Zoning Mministration and Deve) Lq—-t n—.—n
hes intituted @ sysiem whereby seasoned soning attorneys vho
foe! ro copable of £1ling petitions that comply with
i fepects Tof soning tions and petitions filimg

roquirements can file their patitions with this office vithout

the mecessity of & preliminary review by senisg 1.

ey

Bofin: (1) SONG £308 6 BT RNT BR REYWRSED 0 . 104, 111 0. CHBSR MK MUK CN TN BRI TR, 5
WEARIG M8 SOTICAPPRD ACCESSTIGE; PR AFRCTA ACOMEORTIONS FLGME A 887-3053.

@
3) R THORRTIOS CORCHRING TN FIL8 ARYER NG, CISTACY TRIN GFYICK AT 867-R08L.

.nlxmw;[rmmm Govemment J ,)

Road Sulte 901

700 East Joppa.
Towson, MD 212365500 “10)8874500

DATE: 02/25/%%

Aemold 2 Jablon

w. carl Richards

0:
FRON: James H. Thospson

lmhm msnu:mm and
t Wenagement

Do tinnre Gounty Office Butldins

Towson, WD 31304

MAIL STOP-1105

viadinie Lvy!nlh Patitioner

RE: Property Owner:
LOCATION: SEE BELOW

advised that the referenced petition is subject to an
[Pl mipubartBriosl vty i A

Item No.: SEE BELOW Zoning Agenda:

matter 1s scheduled for a hearing, please notify the
foLioming Pty

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed
au and the comments below are applicable and required to
by Corrected or u.wrpont-d into the final plans for the property.

1. Stevenswod N.A.A.C.P.
e/u Ella Wnite Campbell
evenswood Road

et ton

2. Phyllis Bloom
3829 Terka

7. The Fire Prevention Bures
Circle
Randallstown, WD 21133

FOR THE
FOLLOWING ITEN NUMBERS: s, St 4. 518, 315 5\ 323,

Roed
Randallstown, WD 21133

Vivian Roonan
3674 CLiftmar Road
Baltimore, MD 21244

5. Lco.c.
9960

mmn

y Rosd
Randallstom, WD

REVIEVER: LT. ROBERT P
Pm-num, P 887~

n3-1102F

co: File

B e

Q. Jar
: o 9.dames ghiier
State Htg:wa y Administration <o
5-1-94
Ms. Charlotte Minton Re:  Ball
Zoning Administration and m Nos mm o (wice)
Developmen: Management
Office Building
Room 109
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Dear Ms. Minton:

approval as it does not access a State roads and is not d i
gpron s doeta way and is not effected by any State Highway

PETITION POR SPECIAL HEARING ' seroer TR
7025 Liberty Road
: Z0NING COMMISSIONER
' OF BALTIMORE COONTY
rETITIONER : : CASE BO:  94=314-SPH

HONOLULU LIMITED, et al

captioned macter. Notice should be seot of any hearieg dates or othe
proceediogs in this matter and of the passage Of any preliminary or
final Order.

"
T WEREDY CEATIFY THAT on chts S aay of_ (Y L, 1996, u copy

Of the foregoing Eatry cf Appesrance was mailed to  Jullus V. Lichter, Esq.
305 V. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, MD 21206,

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection 1o

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.
Very truly yours,
Bt mpna
7 DRULD M. RRIZAY, ACTIM (— O 1 = F—

Engineering Access Permits
Divas

Wyweorerumbers
Marand Raiay Sanvica for rgsred Heanng cr Spaech
i

Adaress: P.0. Bex T17 + Baitimors,
Sireat R e e Cotvor Biees - Buere, Byt 11202

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Plesse enter the appesrance of tha People's Couns

fn the above

Peter M
Teopie's Goomeel fo¢ Balcimors Gounty

Qude

Carole S. Demilio
Sepscy Saople’s Cousaal
oom 47, Courthouse

Towson, Marylan
(410) 887-2188




wen Chesspeske venue

Baltimore County Government
Office of 7oning Adminisiralion
and Development Management

@

(410) 8873353

rowson, MD 212

Fabruacy 25, 1994

Julius W. Lichter, Esquire
Levin & Gar

305 West Chesapanks Avanue
1204

36)
. proliminary Petition Review (Iten
RE: Pegal owner: tonolulu Linited/Gutaan
eaity Corgany
Los: Ladins Leytush
o2 iberty Rosa (Noodmoor Shopping
Conter)
2nd Election District

Dear He. Lichter
above _coterenced
roquest of the _attorney/pet tioner,

o roquet o the ehiorTY L e revkaw DY Che
B, h"‘lan \:- sccepted with the und-rltlmlll\q that l:) zoning

I eten/titing requiresonts would be !N morequent revier

™ el e S L

Infornation, The  follouing coments aco ad o
o h mm m"“‘“ As with all p-nunm/pnn:.:nm: Ln :::
office, 1( i" Lhn Uvu:l rcs.:ﬂnnhully ?ful)f D:"d ® - e ::‘“h
e oy n'l‘i revisions (including those re required the
ey chetk nade out to Baltisore

sccompa
o o the $100.00 revision (o

for a

hearing office

County, Hary]

1. Ada prior hearing for sign.

3. In south-side parking area, correct "19* spaces to ™

STATE OF MARYLAWD
BALITHONE COUNTY,

TO WIT:
I hersby swear upon ranalty of perjury that I sa currently

a duly elected member of the (Md.w) (Zoning Comm=

ittee) of the

Bwin Hogan

Hal ik
Judith Ba, 2 Phaul
Kila Wnite Gazphell William Qnrischt

: hepg &ﬂﬂ“ __—___
SECHETARY PRESIDENT

Julius W, Lichter, Esquire
Fobruary 25, 1994
rage 2

3. There appears to be enough parking ~(even though o
calculation breakdown is shown).  Without knoving tha
per: f aach use of #7017 Rokail/Restaurant and #7033,
REU Retail/Medical Office. 351 cpaces are provided and 340
appear to be required.

You need further informtion or have any questions, pleass do
1ot Tesitate o contac se ot BOTIFSI

/L//‘ﬁ‘—%-

aohn 3. Sullivan
Planner I

338:9c)

Enclosurs (recelpt)

cc: Zoning Commismioner

Haltimore County
i

dune 9, 1994

Julius W. Lichter, Esqu:
105 W. Chemapeake Aven:
Towson, Maryland 21204

. Suite 113

RE: Requost for Reconsidoration
PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
(7025 Liberty R ad)

Case No. 94-314=5PH

Dear Hr. Lichtor:

Th Rutponta’ 5 ouc 1eERAE dated Ky 19, 1996 18
quest o mdification of the n t

e By gl

or 3, 1994

On behalf of the Fotitionors, you roqu
tine required to discontinue pavn operations on the subject site to
jer. In conaidel

Tncent lonally vielated tho lav and are in the
inate tana, Neetste 1 il tiejreg

and necessary in order fbr t!
Vine to relocate to a rajtanle ait

the Petitioners mat romove il advertising reference to the pam shop

operat ion within €0 days of the eate of my Ordor.

hould you have any further questions on tlo subject,
not henitate to contact .

' very l....,;,., .

LAWRENCE E. SCHWIDT
Zoning Commissioner

Les:byn for Baltimore County

et ALl Protestancs

Peopl

Counsel; Car

PANDALLBTOMN. BAANGH NiA..G:P.
Sox 103
nd 21133

n.nunnmm. ryl
(410" sz2-5a48

Vice Pri
i Al

Ihe Manorab1e L sera:
unty Zoning mtcs ooy

Tngton Avenus

Towscn, Maryland 21204

Raquest f:r Reconsiderat fon
Viadimir Leytush, Petitioner
bear Commissioner Schmidt:

This. is.a letter in oratast of the petiticner

Leytasn) 1 your ind
70007 the. tine reausrad vo 41szonsinus. pasn aparations

R iha S 1e" (Bloursar amcesbi el A Sdseontin days to within 120

days of tm dare erithacair ormnn order. We strongly support

your Order 1994, in the above referanced matter
n; king a

(Mr.

Charatn you qontea m- p.tﬂiwh'f » requ
the continued dealt

ction as
7 Jaweiry and shaly 'aop fances.
wr. Loytuh to discontinue all pawn
Diber B8 Tonsl sucehatai e et plesvere ertising reference
thereto within 80 days o 1n acoord chat th
a8 cited in your order e 1.. nn a very
rious-mi us:

timaframe for an)
Hatiarty; m m ato any
Leytush's attorney to extend Gold Tr
L irass vastat it o e e T e eientew
decision you issued on May 9, 1984

{dents of the Liberty Road communities, we f ory
iminal -lmm 13 vytng for the upper hand in
the

newspapers. Some

while others tell of elabor
STLLthures enibranhct
busin uch

9 fought the influx of
e (pawn shops) that

(410) 8874386

which you
he alove-capt.ioned atter,
to

osted an extension of the

and the cparation of the pash sber on 114 subIecE
however, 1 find no evidence that the Petitioners

plesse do

Mr. William C. Scott, President, and Nr. & Mra. D'Armond Bu

/0 Vool Moodmoor. Com. Assace, PO, Bax 31612, Batto. M. 21207
Ha. Judith Berger, 1st Vice President, Liberty Road Comm. Council, Inc
3801 Lochearn Drive, Baltimore, K.  21207-6363

. Vivian Noonan, president, Liberty Road Commnity Council, Inc.
P.0. Box 31555, Baltimore, Kd.

Mn. Sara J. Lee, President, Randallatown Branch NAACP
0. Bax 103, Randallstown, Wd. 21133

Ms. Patricia Ferguson, Prosident, NAACP
P.0. Box 21061, Baltimore, Wd. 21228

People”s Counsel; File

FOR THE Anvmc
EMENT OF cownsn PEOP!
BALTIMORE COUNTY BRANC! T
P.O. Box 21081
MD 21;
(410) 747-7200
May 27, 1904

The Honorsble Lawrence Schmict
ul*nwncunymcmn-u-

Towson, MO 21204




N. SCOTT PHILLIPS
e TILE

1317 DULON

Wemes 4314564

June 28, 1994

r. Lawrence Schaidt
Zoning Commissioner
Baltimore County Maryland
400 Washington Avenue
Tovson, D 21204

RE: Woodmoor Community Association
Dear Commissioner:

he Woodmeor Community Agsociation has asked me to serve a¢

its legal rTepresentative and I have consented. 111 be

providing this service pro bonc. I am wWriting this Tletter to

quest that you place me on the notification list for all zoning

change requests that occur within the Woodmoor —Community
Association area.

n addition, I know the community is concerned about the
operation of Mr. Vadimir Leytush's establishsent as a P
7t 1s my understanding the Gold Trading Center s it is referred to
has not been authorized to operate as a pawn shop. Please inform

né of the zon(ng boards actions in this matter (case number 94-314-

SPH) ..
1 look forward to hearing from you.
sincerely,
N e
N. scott pnunp-s\&b:)

NsP\Ep

LAV OFFICES

LEVIN & GANN 14 LN 09319000

305 W CHESAPEAKE AVENUE

TECOMIR 40629050 TELECOMER 410296 2801

S W LCHTER

March 31, 1994

HAND_DELIVERED

The Honorable Lavrence Schaid
Baltimora County Zoning Gomaissioner
400 Washington
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Vladimir Laytush, Petitioner
casa No. 94=314-5PH

Dear Commissioner Schmidt:

t Mr instructions at the < Close of the March 33,
ise4 hearing on " il bove referanced matter, enclosed plesse £lnd

Hmrlnmu Vill be telefaxed to Dr. Campbeil and mailed to o
scott.

Tnank you for your caraful consideration of this mattar.

Sincarely,

%Ha@%

c.c. Dr. Ella Campbell
Mr. William Scott

Qsse-2o

tyDre

e am €. scof e o>y
B it g o

WOODLAWN comuum ASSOCIATION

Baltimore, Maryland 21207 er“”

May 28, 1994
The Honorable Lawrence Schaidt
Baltimors County Zoning Comaiseioner

ZONING COMMISSIONER|

Tovaon, Macyiand 31304

Re: Request for Reconsideration
Case ¥o. 94-314-5PH
Viadinir Laytush, Petitioner

Dear Commissionar Schaidt:

The Woodmoor Communiey Associstion (MCA) is responding to the
letter of May 94 from the lav offices of Levin and Gann
representatives e M VlllLlLr Laytush of the Gold Trading Center
(€1C), Woodmoor Shopping Cel Yirst, ve need to clarity that
Mr. Lichter was in error by lunntnnu 2 one who
testified at the hearing representing the WCA. The “eact 1s that
i ia e Scott, President, testified.

He. Lichter requests reccnsideration of your ¢ decision to allow the
¢ to remain in the Woodsoor Shopping Canter for an additional 60
days beyond the original 60 days granted by your office.

We, the WCA, oppose the request for extension of your orig!
orier of 60 days to 120 days. Tha GTC has oparated Au-q-uy xn

ing_ Center mincs its inception irres spective of
the Corcumstances of the issuance of its 1icanse.

According to the dated March
31, 1984, pg. 4, M. uvtu-a u-em-a, in part, that *he had
ancountered stolan that in and of itself
demo istrates that the Keainess yxwuu an opportunity for illegal
goods to be presented vhether the goods are accepted or not.
Fepresentative from the police departsent testified et he lnlrln'
that tha police not have resources
manpowsr to preperly moniter paas isihessen.

been vorking deligently vith the Baltimore County
oFfictatein connecrion of the
Woodmoor ing Cnter which i |4 'part of tha total
revitalisation of the Liberty Road corridor. To that snd, ve

s “nconscionavie o allov the interest of 'cne
e t supersede the interest, concerns and velfare of the
many taxpaying Property owners in the Woodmoor heighbo

Hay 19, 1994

HAND DELIVERED
he Lavrence
Baltimore cramti Toning comisatoner
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Marylana 21204
BE: Request for Reconsideration

Case Wo. 94-314-8P
Visdimir Leytush, Petitioner

Dear Commissicner schmidt:

muv!.:ﬂlmmumummnt

ons
eoassory wee ‘ta the Tetell eale of Jewelry and smell appli 3
Tour Crdar 3180 Temires Mey Leyeith 3 ax-u:m.im:";u.";:n
oparations on the aits and rencve all advertising rafersnce thereto
vithin 60 days of the date of your order.

Althoush e Caspbell and Mr. Burnett alleged s
that ‘the Gola Trading Canter is tne situs of eH.lAnn mlvl:x’;.’
such d accusatis

I3
umr- mtng petition. As evidence at the hear! cated,
umr business is well-run and serves a lultmuh. e Legal

If the Gold Trading Center vere the menace Ns. Campbell and
{bed the

he had
eo-plnnu rom ‘the other tanante, all of vhos signed ml:m
rting this zoning petition.

Wr. Leytush and his partner have no plans to abandon the

w«.,d‘ a2 571, Doendd)

LIBERTY ROAD COMMUNITY COUNCIL, INC.
6634 Ater Siroot

May 25, 1994
The Honorable Lawrence
¥

Dear Commissioner Bchamidt:
The le‘!\’ Road Community Council, Inc. received the £t
" Eor. Resoasidstat ibn of CALS Bo. 94-IN0-3PN, dstedMey 19,
1 on behalf of VIM].ILK Leytush, Petitioner. is
:M th 120-day extension and respectfully te that
ved. b Lol

The oumtral Loy issue is adherence to the Zoming Lav. The Petitioner

all pave operations until a new locatica is found, This cmission
1e @ vericus one, in our oplnica.

Yo Jeay that you vill mot modify your originel order of May 9,

Sincersly,

Voo, Yorwe ()

Vivian Noosan
President

3g01 Prere

%M 2/207-6365

/)7@ 26, /994

f»y(.«) 21204
/%Mr

ﬂy"’-"—fzé ComrmaniaiZoa fus it
ik ad DhuZidi parnihar

JL

J.(sz

Loeds Zhy. /&rh/g[él
a /m{n,«é«mw,&

. e e — |
~are LAV OFIKCES
encate s B LEVIN 8 GANN [

BALTMOML MAYLAYD 210
05170

KATHRN T MAY.

HAND DRLIVERED

Arnold Jablon, Director
Zaning ana

05 V. GHESAPEAXL AVENTE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

403210000
Teutcomn ao-20n2001
94y - (4-SPH

Pebruary 14, 1994

11 W,

RE: Betition for specal i
T fng oo lpl lear ing
7025 Liberty Roa

Dear Mr. Jablon:

the al
enclosed.

about’La3se contact ma or Julfus Lichtar 1f you have any questions

enclosures

c.c. James T

apeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

a s seciomust
accept tin Petition for spec

ompson, Chief, Zonis cemant
Derik Propelis, Zening Inspecter

or
o 3185.00 i3 "ates

sinceraly,

. 7

Kathryn T. May
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4101 964-9085
e (4109950768
+10) 9641125

GENERAL WOTES FOR SPECIAL NEARING FIAT

February 27, 1993 i
BUILDING UNIT LEGEND 1. Owner: The Cutman Realty Company
Deed Refarence: 5735:565, Parcels \

r
o heet Mo 0273 7070 & a3 10 31301

Gold Trading Center : 72 - RTE AD puaRMACT
7025 Liberty Road - WOOOMOOR LIGUORS ANS RESTAURANT T
Baltimore, MD 21207 701 - BEATTY LA e
708 - AR ST more, n:ﬂnm 21207
o R 2. Previous Commercial
7028 - GOLD TRADNG CENTER 3 pravicus Enows Lonieg cise
7027 - COBMOS PLAZA ( BAGS-! 'S-GETA-TOTS | & Existing Zoning: BL-CCC (Zontng Mep Wo. N.W. 5-F)
7079 - SECOND TME ARCUND [ MEARLY NEW CLOTHES ) o mileieg Somaz.
7031 - T S8 CENTER { ARRICAIAMERICAT PASKONS | Minimn
Gentlemen: 033 - DING 1O RESTAURANT { CHIESE TouT Required Existing
7038 - THE MORTON SALON action
¢inancial information for Gold Trading Center 7587 - RATIONWIDR WBURANCE BCER Section 2932 | Side vard | 3? a
The sccompanying Sizsmelsl infomation S Jheveor income 2 e e wrvima B gaction 213 - Sl nl Faos
:::,‘;:::E:Ym-m Tana the related praenent Ol Tohe SERTL GR T T (e SE MmN hrnnl e i
form of fimancial 7041 - SUPER PRIDE MARKET [SUPER MARKST) 7. Floor Ares matio Caleulations:
ited to presenting, in the fo t et Acreage: 5.15 Ac
i tation of managemen! Existing M. 1.37 Ac [Y VICNITY _ WaP
. .52 Ac " n
1" = 2000

nying financial - !
Mll Bxist M I.lllu!n’ lrllv 1.54 %
0:

2
5:; a
?

statements and, ac7or

S eomghim of Assurance on them .
igned for those g
The accompanying financial information is not designed fo FEIRE e

who are not informed about such matters.
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